months ended March 31, 2012, compared to 13.8% for the three months ended March 31, 2011. Total marketing
expenses (excluding staff related costs) decreased to $2,275,000 for the three months ended March 31, 2012 from

Edgar Filing: BLUEFLY INC - Form 10-Q

20

$2,618,000 for the three months ended March 31, 2011. Marketing expenses (excluding staff related costs) decreased
primarily as a result of reduction in offline marketing expenditures related to television advertising as compared to the
first quarter of 2011.

Our reserve for returns and credit card chargebacks decreased to 35.2% of gross sales for the first quarter of 2012
compared to 38.0% for the first quarter of 2011. The decrease was primarily caused by a reduction in our return rate,
however, there can be no assurance that this trend will continue.

At March 31, 2012, we had an accumulated deficit of $170,355,000. The net losses and accumulated deficit resulted
primarily from operating losses including, but not limited to, the costs associated with developing and marketing our
Web Sites, and building our infrastructure, as well as non-cash effects related to equity-linked instruments previously
issued and payment of dividends to holders of our preferred stock.

Results Of Operations

For The Three Months Ended March 31, 2012 Compared To The Three Months Ended March 31, 2011.

The following table sets forth our Consolidated Statements of Operations data for the three months ended March 31st.
All data is in thousands except as indicated below:

12

Edgar Filing: BLUEFLY INC - Form 10-Q

21

2011 2010
As a
% of

As a
% of

Net
Sales

Net
Sales

Net sales $24,266 100.0% $21,693 100.0%
Cost of sales 20,521 84.6 13,498 62.2
   Gross profit 3,745 15.4 8,195 37.8

Selling and fulfillment expenses 5,458 22.5 4,337 20.0
Marketing expenses 2,578 10.6 3,000 13.8
General and administrative expenses 3,541 14.6 2,112 9.8
   Total operating expenses 11,577 47.7 9,449 43.6

   Operating loss (7,832 ) (32.3 ) (1,254 ) (5.8 )

Interest expense, net (72 ) (0.3 ) (96 ) (0.4 )

   Net loss $(7,904 ) (32.6 )% $(1,350 ) (6.2 )%

We also measure and evaluate ourselves against certain other key operational metrics. The following table, which
excludes Eyefly, sets forth our actual results based on these other metrics for the three months ended March 31st, as
indicated below:

2012 2011

Average order size (including shipping & handling) $242.58 $296.60
New members added during the period* 489,181 70,159

*Based on unique email addresses

In addition to the financial statement items and metrics listed above, which are non-GAAP financial measurements,
we also report gross sales, another non-GAAP financial measure. We define gross sales as the total dollar amount of
orders received by customers (including shipping and handling) net of customer credits, but before any reserves are
taken for returns or bad debt. We believe that the presentation of gross sales is useful to investors because (a) it
provides an alternative measure of the total demand for the products sold by us and (b) it provides a basis upon which